The University implemented GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences, which was effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. The
adoption of this standard required the restatement of the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes
in Net Position for the period ended June 30, 2024, the earliest period presented in the University’s comparative financial statements.

Implementation of this standard required the University to recognize leave balances “more likely than not” to be used and other paid
leaves as part of the University’s current and noncurrent liabilities on the Statement of Net Position.

These restatements on the Statement of Net Position have a corresponding impact on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes
in Net Position. Specifically, benefit expense increased slightly and the beginning net position balance at July 1, 2023 decreased $1,120,330
for prior period adjustments.

This pronouncement had no impact on beginning or ending cash balances.

The restated balances as the result of implementing GASB Statement 101 are detailed in the following table.

Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2024
as Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle
June 30, 2024

as Restated
 Current Liabilities
   Accrued payroll, benefits, and deductions $  6,516,185 $ 1,231,125 $  7,747,310
 Noncurrent Liabilities
   Compensated absences and termination benefits 3,244,174 138,621 3,382,795
 Net Position
   Unrestricted 119,598,785 (1,369,746) 118,229,039
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
 Operating Expenses
   Benefits $ 25,316,805  $   249,416 $ 25,566,221
 Net Position
   Prior period adjustment for change in accounting principle — (1,120,330) (1,120,330)

NOTE 18 – Subsequent Event
As a public university, USI depends on state appropriations to partly fund operations. The State of Indiana’s 2025–2027 budget includes a
five percent cut to operating and line item appropriations to public institutions of higher education and most state agencies. As a result,
the University’s annual appropriations were cut nearly $2.8 million with an additional $2.6 million to be held in reserve each year of the
biennium. In response, the University adjusted the 2025–2026 annual operating budget to reflect the decreased state funding.